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NEL A

ZHEJIANG ACADEMY OF FINE ARTS
HANGZHOU
THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA , February 1, 1985

Professor George Morrison

Rox 376

Grand Portage, Minnesota 55605
UwSalic

Dear George and Hazel,

e have received your cable of January 3l.

As I suggested in my letters before, the easy way to get your

visas and arrange your trip in China is through a travel agency

because most of your time you will travel by yourself as

individual tourists. Jt is very confusing even for us to
understand those complicated process. But, if you couldn't

get visas from the Chinese Fmbassy in Washington D.C. before

the date of your departure, you can simply get your visas lissued
at the landing place in China --- that will be Shanghai airport.
FProm January 1, 1985 according to a new rule, our zovernment
will issue visas for fureign visitors for within one mo

"the place of their entry. We vill Inform the Shanghal airport

and the Customs immediately.
are looking forward to meeting you. Tf you have any difficulty
case let us know. Qur telex number is 9710, telephone number

28701, Hangzhou.

Best wiches




Grand Portage, MN 5
J.S.A,

Dear Professor Morrison,

Thank you for your letter which you

to us in July. We feel truly oblige

towards our Academy, and I am

to visit and lectuer at our Academy during your

next year. Our faculty and students would like
hear your views on American I: an art and youy
eXperience as a contemporary artis The lecture
will be set
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Yo1r -~ v e 7
Your sincerely




ul Scl
chool

you asked

iered bHr ==
ed 0y yaoul

invite vyou

Academy fi
your

faculty an







JPLE'S REPUBLIC

Dear George and Hazel,

Thanks for your letter of June 18. I felt very sorry
indeed when I heard of George's illness which has caused
delay of your visit. I am glad to learn that you are
now recovering and hope that you will soon be completely
restored to health.

I wrote to Pat Needle in China Center at Uof M on June 18.
I am sure she and her office can give you many useful

=]

informations and suggestions for your travelling in China.

Cur Fall semester will begin on September 1 and last until
next January. We would very much like to have you visit
and lecture at our Academy in any week you like. The end
of October and early November will be a good time to come.
The weather here will be as nice as that in Minnesota. I
would say, like the time of late September in lMinnesota,
when leaves turn to red.

It will be more convenient for you to fly directly to
Hangzhou via Hong Kong. The flights run every Wednesday,
Friday and Sunday. Also, it will be better to book your
air tickets and accommodations within China in advance
through a travel agent. We will send an official letter
of invitation to the Chinese Embassy in Washington D.C.
soon for issueing your visas. If your itinerary settled,

I would appreciate your letting me know.

I look forward to meeting you in Hangzhou,

Zheng Shengtian é(g‘ M
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UNIVERSITY OF MINN. TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION AND/OR | ptail Gode

BUS. ADM. FORM 9-REV 3/83
$91290 ADVANCE REQUEST

(P-4754) Type 06

Sub-Acct. Fund—Dept—Bud. Requisition Number

INSTRUCTIONS: Usa this form to request authorization for out of state travel, permission to use a Universily vehicle or piane | Transaction Description-Optional
outof state and for procuring a cash advance. Submit 3 copies of this to the Dean or Administrative Officer for approval. If foreign (Limit-20 positions)

travel or University vehicle or plane use is involved also route through the appropriate central administrative office. See
University Travel Regulations for additional information. NCR PAPER-No Carbon Required

White & Pink-Bus. Off.
Blue-Ret'd to Dept.
Green-Dean's Office
Canary-Department

Name
Transportation—Estimated Expenses:

Via: Air—

Title Air Scrip—

Airlines

Social Security No. Travel Agency
: Personal Car (reimbursement limited—

Department Name/Address see manual).

Hotel: Days Rate

Meals

Other Expenses:

Trip: (Include contemplated side trips)
From:
To:

Date Depart: Return: Total Estimated Expenses

Request authorization to use a University vehicle or plane or | For Business Funds Distribution
_ personal vehicle for the following reasons: (Attach explanatory letter |Office Use Only
if needed) Funds OK

By

Date

Dept | Bud Amount

Car Rental Card Requested: [J Yes ] No
Company used— [ Budget [J Hertz [ National

Purpose or reason for trip. If sponsored funds involved, include statement of benefit/relevance to the project. (Attach explanatory
material if needed)

REQUEST FOR TRAVEL ADVANCE/PAYROLL DEDUCT /F(J”_"/} O ULLY!
(501~

INSTRUCTIONS: Comple A () A
Enter the amount of the X YW

: [ AL
In return for an advance payment of $ %) ® "’j iccount for this amount by filing B.A. Form 413 an
Invoice detailing the actual expenses incurred wii /[y ;53 I~ ¢ o * ' [oreigntravel). If such an accounting is not made
within 30 days after the scheduled date of retu : o ity for the amount advanced and authorize the
University of Minnesota to deduct this amount frc : o ~~" natthe effective date of this authorization will be
automatically changed to reflect any changes i , - . —r—-ww s wdbsequent copies of this form.

B nce is desired.
|

rip if used.

Signed

Traveler

Prepared by Received Payment Check Number

Approved—

Recommended—Head of Dept. Associate Vice President for Finance and Treasurer
—for University Vehicle/Plane

Appropriate Office of the Vice President or Provost

Approved—Dean or Administrative Officer —for foreign travel
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Professor Chou Wen-chung Columbia University
Director School of the Arts

The Center for
United States-China Arts Exchange

423 West 118th Street, #1-E » New York, N.Y. 10027 = (212) 280-4648

December 27, 1984

Professor George Morrison
Box 376
Grand Portage, MN 55605

Dear Professor Morrison:

Thank you for your letter of November 9. I am sorry that it has taken so
long for me to get back to you, but the work here has been unrelenting.

I am delighted to learn of your invitation to the Zhejiang Academy of Fine
Arts. Given that you are now in direct communication with that institution,
there is no longer any role the Center can play in facilitating your visit.
However, I hope the following suggestions prove useful.

As for funding, unfortunately we are unable to be of any help in this way.
You might consider writing to the following sources:

Asian Cultural Council

280 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10016

(212) 684-5450 (a funding organization)

National Council for U.S.-China Trade
1050 17th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-0340

The National Council can provide you with the names of companies which do
business with China. Some of these companies may be interested in supporting

a ""good cause." - /
g ulﬁ/”g, 5/4 ;(S’W'

You may already know that the University of Montana has a "sister school"
relationship with the Zhejiang Academy. There have been exchanges of professors,
books and exhibits. I do not know whom you should contact there specifically,
but if you write to the Governor of Montana, or the Art Department at the
University, I believe you will be able to obtain some information.

Closer to home is the University of Minnesota at Duluth's exchange program

with the Academy. I am enclosing some information about their program for

your information. The person to contact for further information (funding ideas?)
is: Terry Anderson, Program Director, University of Minnesota, Duluth Center

for Continuing Education & Summer Session, 403 Darland Administration Building,
Duluth, MN 55812.




You might want to consider bringing gifts with you, such as artbooks and/or
art supplies. We have found that companies are sometimes willing to make
donations so I suggest you solicit contributions from book publishers or art
supply companies in your area. This, of course, is not a requirement, but a
nice gesture which would be greatly appreciated by the Chinese.

Best of luck to both of you in your fundraising efforts, and have a wonderful
time!

Yours sincerely,
Sarah Sills
Administrative Assistant

enclosures




LIFE DESIGN {§§ ASSOCIATES
5535 Clinton Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55419

Roman Verostko
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INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE EMBASSY OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Please kindly be informed:
Your letter (visa application) has been received.

You need to have an official letter of invitation from a host
institution in China.

Please send us a check of $ for the visa fee
($7.00 for each applicant) .

Please send us your passport.

Please send us a check in the amount of $ to cover return postage.

Bach applicant should fill out two visa application forms, each with a
photo attached.

You may make copies of the enclosed visa application forms if you need
more of them.

If you wish to have your passport returned by mail, please furnish us
with a self-addressed envelope with sufficient postage for certified
or registered mail.

Embassy of the People's Republic of China
2300 Connecticut Ave. N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20008

(202) 328-2517
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MINNESOTA IN CHINA

Professor of Medicine and Oncology, B.J. Kennedy spent five weeks in China in May
as a guest lecturer of the Beijing Cancer Institute for two weeks, and at medical
centers in Xian, Qingdao, Suhsien and Nanjing. Dr. Kennedy lectured on the role
of medical oncology in the world and its impact on the care of patients with cancer.

Professor Emil Pfender of the Mechanical Engineering Department was in China in
May of thig year. His visit was niade possible by the Distinguished Scholar
Exchange Program of the Committee on Scholarly Communication with the People's
Republic of China (CSCPRC). Prof. Pfender's primary host was the Institute of
Mechanics, Chinese Academy of Sciences (CAS). While in China, Prof. Pfender lec-
tured on plasma technology at universities in Beijing, Xian and Shanghai.

Prof. Hugh F. Kabat, associate dean of the College of Pharmacy, led a delegation

of 25 Minnesota pharmacists to China in September this year. Their visit was
organized by People-to-People Tours. They visited hospitals and schools in Beijing,
Guilin, Xian, Shanghai and Tianjin.

Professor Betty Robinett, assistant vice president for Academic Affairs and Prof.
C.J. Liu of the East Asian Studies Department visited China in October on the
invitation of Qinghua (Tsinghua) University. They lectured on the contrast of
English and Chinese for science and technology and collected data for their re-
search on Chinese and English. They also met with representatives of several
institutions interested in hosting the summer institute for teachers of English
for Science and Technology. Prof. Robinett reports many improvements and a more
light-hearted atmosphere as compared with her last trip.

Dr. Thomas Ferris, chairman of the Department of Medicine, led a People-to-People
tour of 13 physicians to China in September. After visiting the Soviet Union,
his group went on to China where they met doctors and visited medical facilities
in Beijing, Suzhou, Shanghai and Nanjing. Dr. Ferris was much impressed by the
commitment the present leaders in China have to continue progress in science

and technology.

Professor Subbiah Ramalingam of the Department of Mechanical Engineering visited
China in late August and early September with a group of seven industrial and
academic people. He attended and presented a paper at the China-U.S. symposium
on erosion wear at the Institute of Metal Research, Chinese Academy of Sciences
in Shenyang, and lectured on coating sciences and erosion protection in Xian and
Shanghai. His trip included a site-seeing stop in Beijing.

Professor James Jensen, associate dean of the School of Dentistry, returned from
a trip to South Korea and China in October. Prof. Jensen lectured in South Korea,
then visited China on the invitation of the Bethune Hospital in Changchun. Dr.
Yang Chun-hui, who was here as a visiting scholar in dentistry from 1980 to 1983,
met Prof. Jensen in Beijing and acted as his interpreter in Changchun, where his
lectures were very well attended by dentists and students.

e uied
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The administrative assistant at the China Center this year is John Ness, who

just returned from China last summer. He was in China for one year as a recipient
of the International Reciprocal Student Exchange Program (IRSEP) scholarship for

a graduate student to spend a year in Beijing University. While in China, John
studied Chinese history and language. This year's recipients of the scholarships
are graduate student in East Asian Studies, Todd Lynum, who is now at Beijing
University, and Cynthia Ress, undergraduate in International Relations and Chinese,
who is now at Nankai University.

A reception for new scholars and students was held on October 12 at the Campus
Club. There are now 60 graduate students and 64 visiting scholars from the
People's Republic of China at the University.

RESEARCH FUNDING INFORMATION
Applications for the Distinguished Scholar Exchange Program are being accepted
until December 18, 1983, Both American scholars to China and Chinese scholars to
the U.S. may be nominated.
The Fulbright Program has announced that lectureships are still available for
China in the following areas: American history, American literature, economics,
management, law, political science, and sociology.

For further information on these programs, contact Gauss Rescigno, China Center.

We would appreciate receiving reprints of articles by Chinese visiting scholars
that result from their research here.

Please submit items for Winter Quarter China Center News to Gauss Rescigno,
314 Social Sciences, 376-2593,.

The University of Minnesota is an equal opportunity educator and employer.
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M. Patricia Needle, Ph.D.

Program Coordinator

China Center

314 Social Sciences Building

267 19th Avenue South

University of Minnesota

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455 (612) 376-2593
U.S.A.
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FROM:

George Morrison
635 Grand Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105

ExrrRESsS POST OFFICE
=AM T0 ADDRESSEE

Customer Number, if any:

TO:

Embassy of the People's Republic of
China
Consular Section

2300 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008

Labal 11-B, Jan. 1983 * U.S.G.P.O. 1982-384-133
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ZHENG SHENG—TI1AN
PAINTING In Oil & Acrylic

July 25-August 6
Opening Reception Monday, July 25, 6:30-9:30 P M.

Zheng Sheng-Tian, Professor of Art at the Zhejiang Academy of Fine Arts, is the
first artist funded by the Chinese Government to visit the United States. After two
years as instructor and artist-in-residence at the University of Minnesota, Professor
Zheng is returning to China. This exhibition is the culmination of his sojourn in North
America, representing his observations and experiences as he traveled throughout
the U.5.A., Canada and Mexico.

Howurs: VI-F, 1 1-=%
HUI ARTS 55 S. Oth St. B339-3 399




Mﬂ‘!‘f‘l&d‘“{\

QBS Groad Aver i,
S5ios

CARLA FAITH NESS
1219 KAY PLACE
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA | Department of Studio Arts

TWIN CITIES 208 Art Building
216 21st Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-3663

February 4, 1985

George Morrison
Box 376
Grand Portage, MN 55605

Dear George,

It was good to hear that you'll be going to China. The
Department will contribute $500 toward your trip. Please
fill out and send the enclosed forms back fo me.

Pat Needle asked me to remind you that you will need to make
application to the China Center for a travel grant, and you
should apply as soon as possible.

Let me know if you'll be stopping by the department before you
leave for China; I'd like to send a verysmall|l package to Zheng.

Sincerely,

» 1 *
3 1
1 et f

: R o
b7 el LSRN C AL

Suzanne Bardouche

encl.,

cc: Pat Needle, China Center




e . TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION AND/OR | \iaij Code | Sub-Acct. Fund—Dept.—Bud.

BUS. ADM. FORM 9-REV 3/83
$91290 ADVANCE REQUEST

(P-475A) Type 06

INSTRUCTIONS: Use this form to request authorization for out of state travel, p on touse a U y vehicle or plane Transaction D¢
out of state and for procuring a cash advance. Submit 3 copies of this to the Dean or Administrative Officer for approval. If foreign (Limit-20 pOSili
travel or University vehicle or plane use is involved also route through the appropniate central administrative office. See
University Travel Regulations for additional information. NCR PAPER-No Carbon Required

Requisition Number

nk-Bus. OIf.
1o Dept.
n's Office
sartment

Name ; ;
Transportation—Estimated Expenses:

) W& Via: Air—
Titte-, O Air Scrip—
rroyYc SSok. Airlines
Social Security No. Travel Agency
Personal Car (reimbursement lil
Department Name/Address see manual).
Sdudio Rras Hotel: Days Rate
Meals
Other Expenses:

Trip: (Include contemplated side trips)
From:
To:

Date Depart: Return: Total Estimated Expenses

Request authorization to use a University vehicle or plane or | For Business Funds Distribution
— personal vehicle for the following reasons: (Attach explanatory letter |Oftfice Use Only
if needed} Funds OK

By

Date

Dept | Bud Amount

Car Rental Card Requested: [] Yes 0 No
Company used— [J Budget [J Hertz [J National

Purpose or reason for trip. If sponsored funds involved, include statement of benefit/relevance to the project. (Attach explanatory
material if needed)

REQUEST FOR TRAVEL ADVANCE/PAYROLL DEDUCTION AUTHORIZATION—READ CAREFULLY!!

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete this section only if a cash advance is desired.

Enter the amount of the total estimated expenses less air scrip if used.
~

2 i
In return for an advance payment of $ S OO for travel purposes, | agree to account for this amount by filing B.A. Form 413 an
Invoice detailing the actual expenses incurred within 10 days of my return (15 days for foreign travel). If such an accounting is not made
within 30 days after the scheduled date of return, | agree to assume personal liability for the amount advanced and authorize the
University of Minnesota to deduct this amount from my payroll account. | understand that the effective date of this authorization will be
automatically changed to reflect any changes in my travel plans as reported on subsequent copies of this form.

Signed

Traveler

Prepared by Received Payment Check Number

Approved—

Recommended—Head of Dept. Associate Vice President for Finance and Treasurer
—for University Vehicle/Plane

Appropriate Office of the Vice President or Provost

Approved—Dean or Administrative Officer —for foreign travel
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For the
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VISA APPLICATION FORM TO ENTER JAPAN

Hame In full

"

{(Burpama} : .
R

by

23 ]

{Glven and mlddle name) S ST \ (Pholo),

: P

Difierent name used, if any ; - iter :E}mrr’: g
. Pl

.

Sex Marital slatus marrled L A\

Natlonalily or citizenship

Former nationality, If any

- Dale and place of birth s :
- = S (Day) (Month}. (Year) (FProvince) - (Country)

Criminal record,.If any

. Home address . .

—

Professlon or occupation TR ) .

Name and address of firm or organiz_alion 1o which applicant belongs

Pos! or rank held al present

Principal former posilions

Pas;pnrl (Rcfugee or-slalelcss should nole the title of Travcl Dommm!-j o

No. . Diplomatic, Officlal, Ordinary Jssued at

.

Issuing authorily = = T _ Valid until

Purpose of Journey to Japan s

Length of stayIn 'Japan intended

Roule of present Journey ¢ Kame cf ship or airline - <

Port of enlry Into Japan o Probable date of enlry

'Adﬁress of holels or names and addresses of persons with whom applicant Inlends lo slay -

LY

Dales and duralion of previous stays In Japan

Guarantor o reference In Japan 5 Hame

Address

Relalionship lo applicant

Persons accompanying applic;nl Relalionship Birlhdale
and included in his passporl

| hereby declzre hal the slalement given above Is lrue and correcl. Also, | understand that immigralicn status 2rnd period of slay to be
granled are decided by the Japanese immigralion authorilies vpon my arrival.

Dale of applicalion

Signature of applicant

(FGRM No. 1—C)







PROPOSED ITINERARY

PROPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CIEA

GEORGE MORRISON
HAZEL, BILVO

March 8, 1985 to April 3, 1985

March 8

March 9

March 9 of 10
March 10 to 17
March 18
March 25 or 26
April

Anril

)
%)
April 6
6

April

Leave U.S5.A.
Arrive Shanghal
Arrive Hangzhow
Hangzhow

To Xian

To Peklng

Leave Peklng
Arrive Tokyo
Leave Tokyo

Arrive U.S5.4.,




635 Grand Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55101
January 31, 1985

China Center

314 Social Sciences Bullding
267 19th Avenue South
Minneapolls, MN £5455

Dear Sirs:

My wife, Hazel Belvo and I, both artists-teacners, aave been
invited to lecture at the Zhejlang Academy of Fine Arts,
Hangzhou, Tae Psople's Republic of China, during March 9 -
March 16, 198¢%.

Due to arrangements of our schedules and late acceptance of
this invitation, I am late in requesting assistance from
China Csnter, and 1 sincsrely hope that you will give me
consideration for thls reguest.

I would like to apply for a partial travel grant on the strenght
of my own scholarly record and the faculty exchange program

with the Department of Studio Arts and the Zhejiang Academy of
Fine Arts. At this time I am also applying for assistance

from the Office of Tnternational Programs and the Department

of Studio Arts.

Wwhen Professor Zheng Sheng-tian was an artist-in-residence at

the Department of Studio Arts during 1981-83, I had the ovport-
unity to meet and know him, to become hls friend and colleague.
I learned a little of philosophy a2nd manner of paintiang, what
he had gained in his knowledge and techniques of western art

to take back to his country.

Professor Zhsng informed me that he would welcome me to lecture
at his acadeny and he said it would be a unigue expserience to
his school for an American artist with an American Indian back-
ground to show slides ané talk about, "American Indian Art:
Past and Present,™ in two lectures; and one lecture about
myself and my work, "An American Artist: 4 Life and York." He
said the Chinese kneaw little or nothing of American Indians.

I have taught at the Deopartment of American Indian Studles at
the University of Minnesota, and I have lectured on American
Indizn art at many art centers in the United States and also
in Cuba.

I feel that as an American Indian and a dedicated, knowledgeable,
experienced creative artist and teacher, I would be very positive
ambassador from cur country to The People's Republic of China,
and I would 1like very much to have this opportunity. T want

to share my own knowledge of art. Belng exposed to tue people
and culture of China past and present would greatly expand and
enricn my own experience and knowledge that can be passed on

to others here when I return.




My wife, Hazel Belvo, head of the Fine Arts Department at the
St. Paul Academy, St. Paul, Minnesota, will also glve three
lectures: her 1life and her art, feminist art, and art in
secondary education. She has received a grant of &2000 from
the Lilly Fund, a spesclial fund for scholarly purposes at St.
Paul Academy. Hazel has BA and MA degrees Trom the University
of Minnesota.

Proi'essor Zheng 1is arranging for us to visit and speak at two
other schools in other areas oI the country during the remain-
ing time we are there. «We hope that this will be confirmed soon.

Sincerely yours,

George Morrison
Professor of Studio Arts

Enclosures: Curriculum vitae
T.etters of invitation
Propossd ltinerary

Coples: office of International Programs
Department of Studio Arts
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Dear George:

I have received your letter of March 5, im which you enclosed
some materials and I hope you have got mine too. I am sorry

to learn that neither the Committee om Scholarly Communications
with the People's Republic of Chima nor the Cenmter for United
States~China Arts Exchange could help you for your proposal . 3
Have you made any progress since then? I hope there is good

news.

As T mentioned before, Tt-is difficult to ! I invitation
to you from our Academy before you have secur iding for

this visit. I hope you understand that it is ) Ise

our budget does not allow us to entertain an artist from foreign
country, Tf it had not been so complicat al, we would have done
ourselves the pleasure of welcoming you to our campus, for it

will certainly bring great benefit to our students and faculty.
However, i1f you can find a spomsor for this endeavor and travel

at your own expense, I will do every thing in my power to help

you.

Now we are having 25 American students studying Chinese

landscape from the University of Minnesota, Duluth. So far

they enjoyed their stay and the courses very much. Yesterday

T met L art teachershnd artists from Boston who are on a working
n

ng

trip. I hope I can receive you and Hazel in hou soon. 1

Hangz
have been thinking of you and wishing you the best of everything.

Most sincerely yours
]. k Do o
/;Z>VLKAN)% 4;Lxéﬂ~ 1”/
|I '
i
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CHINA CENTER
TRAVEL, GRANTS FOR FACULTY EXCHANGE PROGRAM WITH THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

1984-1985

NATURE OF THE PROGRAM

1. The China Center provides a partial travel grant to Minnesota faculty:
a) with regular full-time appointments,*
b) for lecturing/research only,
¢) staying two weeks or longer,
d) whose living expenses are paid by Chinese host,

e) have matching funds from the applicant's department, college, the
Office of International Programs or other sources.

Applications will be evaluated on the basis of:

a) the nature of the lecture/research as it relates to
Chinese-American educational exchange,

b) the role of the applicant in the lecture/research,

¢c) the relationship of the lecture/research to the applicant's field
of study.

Priority will be given to those who:

a) have an invitation to lecture/research from a specific institution
which has an exchange agreement with the University of Minnesota,

b) have a proposed schedule of lectures/research and their places,

c) have served as mentor/advisor for Chinese visiting scholars/graduate
students,

d) are planning to lecture/research for longer periods of time in one
institution,

e) have not previously received grants from the China Center, and in
no case will an individual be awarded more than one grant each
fiscal year.

*A+ the discretion of the director, funds from this program may be awarded to
an individual with a non-faculty appointment where the individual is engaged in
an activity considered to be essential to the development of the China exchange
program at the University.




page 2 TRAVEL GRANTS

APPLICATION PROCEDURES

A letter of application must be submitted which:
describes the nature of the lectures/research,

describes the expected benefit to the individual, the University
of Minnesota and the Chinese institution(s),

includes a copy of the applicant's current curriculum vitae,

includes copies of supporting documents showing invitations from
Chinese institutions and matching funds.

If the above information is not included, the application will not be considered.

APPLICATION DEADLINES

No retroactive applications will be considered. Applications must be post-
marked or received in the China Center, 314 Social Sciences Building, no
later than 4:00 PM, January 15, 1985 for activities beginning in February,
March, April, May and June 1985.

REVIEW

A faculty committee of three will review the grant applications for each
competition based on the criteria outlined under Nature of the Program.

OBLIGATIONS OF THE GRANTEE

1. The grantee nust submit a report to the China Center upon his/her return
to the U.S. This is required because the China Center must report to
the University administration and the state legislature on the ways in
which funds for the Faculty Exchange program have been used. We must be
able to report concrete benefits. Requests for future grants will be con-
sidered only if results and benefits have been reported.

The grantee must file a Travel Authorization Form before leaving the
University. Requests for an advance should be made at least three weeks
prior to departure. Four weeks' advance notice makes getting the advance
easier.

The grantee nust provide travel expense receipts.

The China Center requests that grantees keep our office informed about
research and publications that evolve from exchange visits. Only with
Jdocumentation of outcomes will the Center continue to secure travel
funding.

If you have any questions regarding the China Center Travel Grants for Faculty
Exchange Program or about the application procedure, please call Pat Needle,
Program Coordinator, at 376-2593.
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HAZEL BELVO and GZORGE MORRISON --- BOX 376 ---GRAND PORTAGE, MN 55605

Zaeng Sheng-tian
ZHEJIANG ACADEMY OF FINE ARTS
Hangzhou
THE People's Reonublic of Chilna

July 2, 1984
Dear Zheng,
We finally got our schedules straightened out so that we can write
our letters of acceptance to the president of your academy. Hazel
had some difficulty with arrangements in getting the right dates for
a leave of absence from her school 2nd a substitute for herself. She

got the final word on December 22 and that is why we are late in

wPfiting these letters.

Thank you very much for your letter of October 23 along with the l=tters
from tie President and Vice-president of your academy. These letters
wers valuable in getting thinecs started for us. Hazel has recelved a
grant from her school to cover her round trip fare, end George will
apply for some funding from ths Office of International Programs and

the China Center at the University of Minnesota.

Wwe have our round trip tickets and have enclosed coples of them. We
arrive in Shanghai at 8:20 PM on March 9. We can get a flight from

Shanghail to Hangzhou at 7:00 AM Sunday morning, March 10 arriving 1in

Hangzhou at T:45 AM. What we prefer to do is get a train from Shanghal

that evening we arrive., The travel agents here can book flights but
not trains (no schedules available for tains). Can you advise us on

the train from Shanghail to Hangzhou on the evening of March 97

Wwe would like to go to Xian and then to Peking. 3See the enclored
proposed itinerary. We can get the airline tickets here from a
travel agent and we have the flights and dates but again we would
much prefer to take the trsin so that we can s=e tha country. Our

travel agent has sald that the only way we can do that is to have




(cont'a)

our sponsor in Peoples Republic of Chlna make those arrangements
for us. Is it tossible for you to do this? To make the reservations
is necessary for the train and then we can pick up the tlckets and pay

for them when we arrive. If this is nosslole please asdvlise us hHow

much they will cost.

We hops that you can get us some lecturss with a similar arr:ngement
of an itinerary, sccomodatiosns, a2nd m=als in vlaces in or near Xlan

and Peking. We know thers 1s a Univsrsity in Xian and one 1n Peking

as w2ll as the Psking Art Institute. Pernaps there other art schools

or colleges 1n those cities.

In regard to ths lectures, we are vrepared wlth three slide lzctures
each. Our slides are 35 mm. Will there be standard carrosels and
equipment avallable where ever we go? We prefer not to carry our

slides in carrosels as they are bulky.

Hazel 1g on her winter vacation from school 2nd we have spent the
Holidays in winter splendor here in the North Woods with ice covered
rocks and short but intensely light days. W= hope thls letter finds
you 2and your family well and that you can zive us 2 reply as soon as
possible so that we c2n complete arrang=ments. We ars so looking for-
ward to sesing you 1n March. Recently some students from Minneapolls
who were there studying at your school last summer throush the Duluth
program invited us to see slides of your school and clty and ﬂ@nntu&nﬁ
---very Beautiful. We are very exclted for the trio.

Sinceresly Yours,

Hazel Belvo

/é? George Morrison




GEORGE MORRISO

Project Statement -~ Page 1

When Professor Zheng Sheng-Tian was an artist-in-residence at our

Studio Arts Department, University of Minnesota, during the past two years,

I had the opportunity to meet him, know him, and become his friend and

colleague,

I learned much about his philosophy and his manner of painting,

and what he had gasined in his knowledge and techniques of western art

to take back to his native country.

Professor Sheng-Tian informed me that he would welcome me as a
visiting lecturer at Zhejiang, Academy of Fine Arts, Hang Zhou, and
arrange some travel and lecture tours in his area. Interpreters would

also be arranged,

Iy owm background is American Indian and I have taught American

T

Indian art past and present at the Department of American Studies at

the University of Minnesota, and I have lectured on these subjects at

many art centers throughout the United States and also in Cuba,

I would also lecture on my own life and work and how my art fits
into the mainstream of contemporary art. Some of my topics are:
"American Indian Art: Past and Present;" and "An American Artist in

Today's Society,"

I would very much like to share my own knowledge of art through

lectures and slides, and I would also take along a portfolio of drawings




GEORGE MORRISON

Project Statement - Page 2

that could. be matted and exhibited. I feel that being exposed to the

people and culture of China past and present would greatly expand and
enrich my own experience and knowledge that can be passed on to others

here when I return,

I feel that as an American Indian and a dedicated, knowledgeable and
experienced creative artist and teacher, I would be a very positive
ambassador from our country to another, The Peoples' Republic of China,

and I want very much to have this opportunity.




My wife, Hazel Belvo, head of the Fine Arts Department at the
St. Paul Academy, St. Paul, Minnesota, will also give three
lectures: her 1life and her art, feminist art, and art in
secondary education. She has received a grant of &2000 from
the Lilly Fund, a spescial fund for scholarly purposes at St.
Paul Academy. Hazel has BA and MA degrees from the University
of Minnesota.

Proiessor Zheng is arranging for us to visit and speak at two
other schools in other areas ol the country during the remain-
ing time we are there. We hope th2t this will be confirmed soon.

Sincerely yours,

George Morrison
Professor of Studio

Enclosures: QCurriculum vitae
l.etters of invitation
Proposed ltianerary

Coples: office of International Programs
Department of Studio Arts




635 Grand Avenue
St. Paul, MN £5101
January 21, 1985

Cnhina Center

314 Sociel Sciences Bullding
267 19th Avenue South
Minn=apollis, MN &£5455

Dear Sirs:

My wife,. Hazel Belvo and [, both artists-teachers, have been
invited to lecture at the Zhejiang Academy of Fine Arts,
Hangzhou, The Pesople's Republic of China, during March 9
March 16, 198%,

Due to arrangements of our schedules and late acceptance
tnis invitation, I am late in reguesting assistance from
China Csnter, aad I sincarely hope that you will give me
consideratlion for this request.

I would like to apply for a partial travel grant on the strengnt
of my own scholarly record and the faculty sxcnange progzram

with ths Department of Studlo Arts and the Zhejlang Academy of
Fine Arts. At this time I am also apvlylng for assistance

from the O0ffice of Tnternational Programs and the Devartm=snt

of Studio Arts.

When Prolessor Zheng Sheng-tian was an artist-in-residence at
the Department of Studio Arts during 1981-83, I had the ovport-
unity to meet and know him, to become his friend and colleazue.
I learned a little of prhilosophy and manner of paintiang, wnat
he nad gained in his knowlesdge and techniques of western art

to take back to his country.

Professor Znzsng informed me that he would welcome me to lecture
at his acadeny and he said it would be a unicue experlence to
his school for an American artist with an American Indian back-
ground to show slides ané talk about, "American Indian Art:
Past and Present,™ in two lectures; and one lecture about
myself and my work, "An American Artist: 4 Life and “Work." He
said the Chinese knew little or nothing of American Indians.

I have taught at the Deoartmsnt of American Indian Studles at
the University of Minnesota, and I have lectured on American
Indian art at many art centers in the United States and aleo
in Cuba.

I feel that as an American Indian and a dedlcated, knowledgeable,
experienced creative artist and teacner, I would be very positive
ambassador from our country to The People's Republic of China,
and I would 1like very much to have this opportunity. I want

to share my own knowledge of art. Belng exposed to tne people
and culture of China past and present would greatly expand and
enricn my own experience and knowledge that can be passed on

to others here when I return.




635 Grand Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55101
January 31, 1985

China Center

314 Social Scilences Bullding
267 19th Avenue South
Minneanolls, MN E5455

Dear Sirs:

My wife, Hazel Belvo and I, both artists-tsacners, nave been
invited to lecture at the Zhejiang Academy of Fine Arts,
Hangzhou, Tae Psople's Republic of China, during March 9
March 16, 1985,

Due to arrangements of our schedules and late acceptance
this invitation, I am late in requesting assistance from
China Csnter, and I sincarely hope that you will give me
consideration for this requsst.

I would llke to apply for a partial travel grant on the strengnt
of my own scholarly record and the faculty exchange program

with the Department of Studio Arts and the Zhejiang Academy of
Fine Arts. At this time I am also applying for assistance

from the Office of International Programs and the Departmzsnt

of Studio Artse.

When Professor Zheng Sheng-tian was an artist-in-reslidence at

the Department of Studio Arts during 1981-83, I had the ovport-
unity to meet and know hlm, to become his friend and collearue.
I learned a little of philosophy and manner of paintiag, wnat
he nad gained in hls knowledge and techniques of western art

to take back to his country.

Professor Znsng informed me that he would welcome me to lecture
at his acadeny and he said it would bz a unicue experience to
his school for an American artist with an American Indian back-
ground to show slides and talk about, "American Indian Art:
Past and Present,™ in two lectures; and one lecture about
myself and my work, "An American Artist: 3 LifTe and Work." He
said the Chinese knew 1little or nothing of American Indians.

I have taught at the Departmsnt of American Indian Studies at
the University of Minnesota, and I have lectured on American
Indien art at many art centers in the United States and also
in Cuba.

I feel that as an American Indian and a dedicated, knowledgeable,
experienced creative artist and teacher, I would be very positive
ambassador from our country to The People's Fepublic of China,
and I would like very much to have this opportunity. I want

to share my own knowledge of art. Belng exposed to tne people
and culture of China past and present would greatly expand and
enricn my own experience and knowledge that can be passed 2n

to others nere when I return.




5 Grand Avenue
Paul, MN 55101
31, 1985

China Center

314 Social Sciences Bullding
267 19th Avenue South
Minn=sapolis, MN ER455

Dear Sirs:

My wife, Hazel Belvo and I, both artists-teacners, nave been
invited to lecture at the Zhe]iang Academy of Fine Arts,
Hangznou, Tne Psople's Republic of China, during March 9
March 16, 198%.

Due to arrangements of our schedules and late acceptance
this invitation, I am late in reqguesting assistance from
China Csnter, and I sincarely hope that you will give me
consideration for this reguest.

I would like to apvly for a partial travel grant on the strenght
of my own scholarly record and the faculty exchange program

with the Department of Studio Arts and the Zhejiang Academy of
Fine Arts. At this time I am also applying for assistance

from the O0ffice of International Programs and the Department

of Studio Arte.

When Professor Zheng Sheng-tian was an artist-in-residence at
the Department of Studio Arts during 1981-83, I had the opport-
unity to meet and know hlm, to become his friend and colleazue.
I learned a little of philosophy and manner of painting, what
he nad galned 1in his knowledge and technlques of western art

to take back to his country.

Prof'essor Znsng informed me that he would welcome me to lecture
at his acadeny and he said 1t would bes a unigue experience to
his school for an American artist with an American Indian back-
ground to show slides and talk about, "American Indian Art:
Past and Present,™ in two lectures; and one lecture about
myself and my work, "An American Artist: 4 Life and “ork." He
sald the Chinese «new llttle or nothing of American Indians.

I have taught at the Deopartment of American Indian Studles at
the University of ¥innesota, and I have lectured on American
Indian art at meany art centers in the United States and also
in Cuba.

I feel that as an American Indian and a dedicated, knowledgeable,
experienced creative artist and teacher, I would be very positive
ambassador from our country to The People's Republic of China,
and I would like very much to have this opportunity. I want

to share my own knowledge of art. Belng exposed to tne people
and culture of China past and present would greatly expand and
enricn my own expserience and knowledge that can be passed on

to others nere when I return.




635 Grand Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55101
Jenuary 31, 1985

China Center

314 Social Sciences Bullding
267 19th Avenue South
Minneapollis, MN E£5455

Dear Sirs:

My wife, Hazel Belvo and I, both artists-teacners, nave been
invited to lecture at the Zhejiang Academy of Fine Arts,
Hangzhou, Tane Pzople's Republic of China, during March 9 -
March 16, 198%.

Due to arrangements of our schedules and late acceptance of
this invitation, I am late in reguesting assistance from
China Csnter, and I sincerely hope that you will give me
consideration for this reguest.

I would lilke to apoly for a2 partial travel grant on the strenght
of my own scholarly record and the faculty exchange program

with the Department of Studlo Arts and the Zhejiang Academy of
Fine Arts. At thils time I am also apolying for assistance

from the Office of Tnternational Programs and the Department

of Studio Artse.

When Prolessor Zheng Sheng-tian was an artist-in-residence at
the Department of Studio Arts during 1981-83, I had the opport-
unity to meet and know him, to become nis friend and colleazue.
I learned a little of philosophy and manner of palnting, what
he nad gained in nls knowledge and technigues of western art

to take back to his country.

Professor Znsng informed me that he would welcome me to lecture
at his acadeny and he said it would be a unicque experience to
his school for an American artist with an American Indian back-
ground to show slides ané talk about, "American Indian Art:
Past and Present,™ in two lectures; and one lecture about
myself and my work, "An American Artist: A4 Life and “York." He
sald the Chinese Znsw 1little or nothing of American Indians.

I have taught at the Departmsnt of Amsrican Indian Studles at
the University of Minnesota, and I have lectured on American
Indian art at many art centers in the United States and also
in Cuba.

I feel that as 2n American Indian and a dedicated, Xnowledgeable,
experienced creative artist and teacner, I would be very positive
ambassador from our country to The People's Republic of China,
and I would like very much to have this opportunity. I want

to share my own knowledge of art. Belng exposed to tne peobple
and culture of China past and present would greatly expand and
enricn my own experience and knowledge that can be passed on

to others nere when I return.
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